

FILED

No. 08-1120

MAY 18 2009

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT,

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP. D/B/A WYETH,
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A
GLAXOSMITHKLINE AND GLAXOSMITHKLINE
BIOLOGICALS, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCELO A. FERRARI AND CAROLYN H. FERRARI,
Individually and as Parents and Next Friend of
STEFAN R. FERRARI,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Georgia*

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan S. Franklin
Stephanie A. Smith
Barclay A. Manley
Marcy Hogan Greer
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20004
202-662-0200
Counsel for Petitioners
SmithKline Beecham
Corporation d/b/a
GlaxoSmithKline and
GlaxoSmithKline
Biologicals, S.A.

Daniel J. Thomasch
Counsel of Record
Richard W. Mark
E. Joshua Rosenkranz
John L. Ewald
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10103
212-506-5000
Counsel for Petitioner
American Home Products Corp.
d/b/a Wyeth

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S RECENT DECISION CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION BELOW.....	1
II. LITIGATION AGAINST VACCINE MANUFACTURERS POSES A REAL THREAT TO THE NATION'S VACCINE SUPPLY.....	5
III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale,</i> 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	11
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc.,</i> 561 F.3d 233 (3rd Cir. 2009)	1, 2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Claims for Vaccine Injuries Resulting in Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> , 2002 WL 31696785 (Fed. Cl. July 3, 2002).....	7
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	4
